On a related matter, Helliwell (1998) reports that Canadians are more than ten
times more likely to trade with each other than with the US.

5.5 Reconciliations from national rules to US GAAP and IFRS

Some examples of reconciliation to US GAAP were given in Section 1.1. Further
examples of reconciliation are given here relating to 2004, which was the last
year for which EU listed companies produced consolidated statements under
national rules. Table 5.2 shows the enormous adjustment from UK profit for
Vodafone for the first half-year that it prepared IFRS information. The difference
is largely due to the elimination of the expense of amortization of goodwill (see
Chapter 6).

CIA_C05.qxd  10/03/2008  16:28  Page 108

Chapter 5 The context of financial reporting by listed groups

109

..

Another example, this time from German to US rules, is given as Table 5.3. The
table combines the reconciliations for income and for shareholders’ equity provided
by the large German chemical company, BASF. The income reconciliation for 2004
contains some fairly large adjustments that happen to cancel out. However, for

Table 5.2 Vodafone income statement (£m)

Six months to 30.9.2004

Presentational Accounting
UK GAAP adjustments adjustments IFRS

Revenue 16,796 (54) – 16,742
Operating (loss)/profit (1,615) (598) 6,972 4,759
Exceptional non-operating items 22 (22) – –
Non operating income & expenses – 16 – 16
Net financing costs (291) 91 (35) (235)
(Loss)/profit before tax (1,884) (513) 6,937 4,540
Tax (1,559) 865 (163) (857)
Exceptional deferred tax credit 572 (572) – –
Minority interests (324) 220 36 (68)
(Loss)/profit for the period (3,195) – 6,810 3,615
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (4.77p) 5.40p

Source: Adapted from Vodafone income statement in the Vodafone Interim Announcement, 2004.

Table 5.3 Reconciliations by BASF from German to US rules for 2004 (Am)

Income Equity

As reported income under German GAAP 1,883.0 15,765.0
Adjustments required to conform with US GAAP
Capitalization of interest (4.5) 472.7
Capitalization of software developed for internal use (53.5) 128.3
Accounting for pensions 41.0 924.3
Accounting for provisions (8.1) 244.4
Accounting for derivatives and long-term foreign currency items 194.5 3.2
Valuation of securities at market values 6.8 191.5